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APPENDIX "H" 
 

PETITIONS – GENERAL 
 

SECOND SESSION, FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE 
 

68-69 ELIZABETH II, 2019-2020 
 

 
 

TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

To urge Provincial Government to increase funding for licensed 
not for profit child care programs in recognition of the 
importance of early learning and child care in Manitoba which will 
also improve quality and stability in the workforce. 
 

Ms. ADAMS 
Ms. ADAMS 
Ms. ADAMS 

December 3, 2019 
December 4, 2019 
December 5, 2019 

62 
64 
68 

To urge the Minister of Justice to immediately reverse the decision 
to close the DCC and proceed with the previous plan to build a 
new correctional and healing centre with an expanded 
courthouse in Dauphin. 

Ms. ADAMS 
MLA ASAGWARA 
Mr. BUSHIE 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. WIEBE 
Ms. MARCELINO 
Mr. MOSES 
Ms. NAYLOR 
Mr. SALA 
Mr. SANDHU 
Mr. WASYLIW 
Ms. FONTAINE 
Mr. MOSES 
MLA ASAGWARA 
Ms. FONTAINE 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Ms. MARCELINO 
Mr. WIEBE 
Mr. SALA 
Mr. SANDHU 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Mr. WIEBE 
Mr. WASYLIW 
Mrs. SMITH (Point 
Douglas) 
Mr. SALA 
MLA ASAGWARA 
Ms. FONTAINE 
Ms. NAYLOR 
Mrs. SMITH (Point 
Douglas) 
Mr. LINDSEY 
Ms. MARCELINO 
Ms. FONTAINE 
MLA ASAGWARA 
Mr. MOSES 
Mr. WIEBE 
 
 
 
 
 

March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 
March 10, 2020 

May 6, 2020 
May 6, 2020 
May 6, 2020 
May 6, 2020 
May 6, 2020 
May 6, 2020 

May 13, 2020 
May 13, 2020 
May 13, 2020 
May 20, 2020 
May 20, 2020 
May 20, 2020 

 
May 20, 2020 
May 20, 2020 
May 20, 2020 
May 27, 2020 
May 27, 2020 

 
May 27, 2020 
May 27, 2020 
May 27, 2020 
May 27, 2020 
May 27, 2020 
May 27, 2020 

83 
83 
83 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 

129 
130 
130 
130 
130 
130 
132 
133 
133 
136 
136 
136 

 
137 
137 
137 
141 
141 

 
141 
141 
141 
141 
141 
141 
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TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

To urge the Minister of Agriculture to reconsider the changes to 
Crown land leases and instead create an agreeable strategy that 
satisfies all parties, specifically ranchers; to recognize the value of 
agriculture in the province of Manitoba and the value Crown land 
holds to farmers in sustaining their livelihood; to understand the 
important role farmers play in the Manitoba economy and to allow 
them to take part in discussions that directly impact their 
livelihood. 

Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
Mr. BRAR 
 

December 3, 2019 
December 4, 2019 
December 5, 2019 

March 4, 2020 
March 5, 2020 
March 9, 2020 

March 10, 2020 
May 13, 2020 

 

63 
64 
68 
73 
77 
80 
83 

133 
 

To urge the Provincial Government to increase training and 
staffing requirements for personal care homes in Manitoba to 
ensure residents receive high quality nutritious food as well as 
compassionate care. 

Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
 

November 20, 2019 
November 21, 2019 
November 22, 2019 
November 25, 2019 
November 26, 2019 
November 27, 2019 
December 2, 2019 
December 3, 2019 

March 5, 2020 
March 9, 2020 

March 10, 2020 
May 6, 2020 

 

12 
14 
22 
30 
36 
43 
57 
62 
77 
79 
84 

130 
 

 
 

PETITIONS – PRIVATE BILLS 
 
 
 

TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

To amend The Winnipeg Humane Society Foundation 
Incorporation Act in order to change the composition of the Board 
of the Foundation; enable the Board of the Foundation to establish 
an investment policy and retain external investment managers to 
administer the Foundation’s assets in accordance with that policy; 
and make minor administrative amendments. 

Ms. FONTAINE 
 

May 13, 2020 
 

132 
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