APPENDIX "H"

PETITIONS – GENERAL

SECOND SESSION, FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

68-69 ELIZABETH II, 2019-2020

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To urge Provincial Government to increase funding for licensed	Ms. Adams	December 3, 2019	62
not for profit child care programs in recognition of the	Ms. Adams	December 4, 2019	64
importance of early learning and child care in Manitoba which will	Ms. Adams	December 5, 2019	68
also improve quality and stability in the workforce.			
To urge the Minister of Justice to immediately reverse the decision	Ms. Adams	March 10, 2020	83
to close the DCC and proceed with the previous plan to build a	MLA ASAGWARA	March 10, 2020	83
new correctional and healing centre with an expanded	Mr. Bushie	March 10, 2020	83
courthouse in Dauphin.	Mr. LINDSEY	March 10, 2020	84
Towns and in Buspinin	Mr. Wiebe	March 10, 2020	84
	Ms. Marcelino	March 10, 2020	84
	Mr. Moses	March 10, 2020	84
	Ms. Naylor	March 10, 2020	84
	Mr. Sala	March 10, 2020	84
	Mr. Sandhu	March 10, 2020	84
	Mr. Wasyliw	March 10, 2020	84
	Ms. FONTAINE	March 10, 2020	84
	Mr. Moses	May 6, 2020	129
	MLA ASAGWARA	May 6, 2020	130 130
	Ms. FONTAINE	May 6, 2020	130
	Mr. LINDSEY Ms. MARCELINO	May 6, 2020 May 6, 2020	130
	Mr. WIEBE	May 6, 2020 May 6, 2020	130
	Mr. SALA	May 13, 2020	130
	Mr. SANDHU	May 13, 2020	133
	Mr. LINDSEY	May 13, 2020	133
	Mr. WIEBE	May 20, 2020	136
	Mr. WASYLIW	May 20, 2020	136
	Mrs. SMITH (Point	May 20, 2020	136
	Douglas)	, ,	
	Mr. SALA	May 20, 2020	137
	MLA ASAGWARA	May 20, 2020	137
	Ms. FONTAINE	May 20, 2020	137
	Ms. Naylor	May 27, 2020	141
	Mrs. SMITH (Point	May 27, 2020	141
	Douglas) Mr. LINDSEY	May 27, 2020	141
	Ms. Marcelino	May 27, 2020 May 27, 2020	141
	Ms. FONTAINE	May 27, 2020 May 27, 2020	141
	MLA ASAGWARA	May 27, 2020 May 27, 2020	141
	Mr. Moses	May 27, 2020	141
	Mr. WIEBE	May 27, 2020	141

APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Minister of Agriculture to reconsider the changes to Crown land leases and instead create an agreeable strategy that satisfies all parties, specifically ranchers; to recognize the value of agriculture in the province of Manitoba and the value Crown land holds to farmers in sustaining their livelihood; to understand the important role farmers play in the Manitoba economy and to allow them to take part in discussions that directly impact their livelihood.	Mr. Brar Mr. Brar Mr. Brar	December 3, 2019 December 4, 2019 December 5, 2019	63 64 68
	Mr. Brar Mr. Brar Mr. Brar	March 4, 2020 March 5, 2020 March 9, 2020	73 77 80
	Mr. Brar Mr. Brar	March 10, 2020 May 13, 2020	83 133
To urge the Provincial Government to increase training and staffing requirements for personal care homes in Manitoba to ensure residents receive high quality nutritious food as well as compassionate care.	Hon. Mr. GERRARD	November 20, 2019 November 21, 2019 November 22, 2019 November 25, 2019 November 26, 2019 November 27, 2019 December 2, 2019 December 3, 2019 March 5, 2020 March 9, 2020 March 10, 2020 May 6, 2020	12 14 22 30 36 43 57 62 77 79 84 130

PETITIONS – PRIVATE BILLS

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To amend <i>The Winnipeg Humane Society Foundation Incorporation Act</i> in order to change the composition of the Board of the Foundation; enable the Board of the Foundation to establish an investment policy and retain external investment managers to administer the Foundation's assets in accordance with that policy; and make minor administrative amendments.	Ms. Fontaine	May 13, 2020	132